

# Bomban Government Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 3RD MARCH 1898.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

## PART I-A:

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District
Municipal Acts.

#### GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 1st March 1898.

No. 1253.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. J. Ghosal, I. C. S., to be President of the Taluka Local Boards of Parner, Shrigonda, Karjat and Jamkhed in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. R. C. Brown, I. C. S., resigned.

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> A. C. LOGAN, Acting Secretary to Government.

### BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

#### NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 391.—A'zam Ambalal Madhavlal, Head Karkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of Municipal Board of Dhandhuka in the Ahmedabad District vice A'zam Umabhai Jethalal, resigned.

No. 663.—Mr. L. C. Swifte, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board of Thana vice Mr. C. W. M. Hudson, I. C. S., resigned.

Camp Virangán, 21st February 1898.

No. 693.—Mr. Asmalji Hasambhai is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board of Surat vice Mr. Bhikhaji Merwanji, deceased.

No. 694.—Mr. Dulabhbhai Gulabhhai is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Bárdoli in the Surat District vice Mr. Kurnaram Umedram, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 24th February 1898.

No. 452.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Gopalji Gulabbhai, Mámlatdár, a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Dohád in the Panch Maháls District is approved.

Ahmedabad, 28th February 1898.

F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

#### CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. R-650.—Mr. J. Ghosal, I.C.S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Párner, Shrigonda, Karjat and Jámkhed in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. R. C. Brown, resigned.

Camp Kumbhargaon, 22nd February 1898.

No. P-451.—Mr. J. Ghosal, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a commissioner of the Kharda Municipality in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. R. C. Brown, I. C. S., resigned.

Camp Pátas, 24th February 1898.

No. R-701.—Mr. Sitaram Narayan Burti, Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Sángola in the Sholápur District vice Mr. Damodar Namdeo Bhoskar, resigned. No. R-702.—Ráo Sáheb M. R. Zate, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Páchora in the Khándesh District vice Ráo Sáheb V. A. Godbole, resigned.

Camp Pátas, 25th February 1898.

No. P-483.—Mr. Shankar Krishna Deobhankar is appointed to be a commissioner of the Dhulia Municipality in the Khándesh District vice Mr. Vasudev Narayan Supervisor, resigned.

Camp Pátas, 26th February 1898.

A. F. WOODBURN, Acting Commissioner, C. D.

#### SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. P-282.—Ráo Sáheb Raghavendra Bhojo, acting Mámlatdár of Ránebennur, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Municipalities of Ránebennur and Byádgi in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Sáheb Hari Ramchandra Takle, resigned.

No. P-283.—Ráo Sáheb Dattatraya Balaji Mangaumkar, acting Mámlatdár of Kumta, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Municipalities of Kumta and Gokarn in the Kánara District vice Ráo Sáheb Raghavendra Shamrao, resigned.

No. P-284.—Mr. Tirmalrao Krishna Joshi is elected to be a commissioner of the Dhárwár Municipality vice Mr. Gurapa Rachapa Setti, deceased.

Belgaum, 22nd February 1898.

No. P-286.—Ráo Bahádur Motilal Chunilal, Huzúr Deputy Collector, Kolába, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Municipality of Alibág in the Kolába District vice Mr. Venkatrao Subrao Koppikar, resigned.

Belgaum, 23rd February 1898.

No. P-293.—Ráo Sáheb Raghavendra Shamrao Baitmangalkar, Mámlatdar, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Gadag-Bettigeri Municipality in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Dattatraya Sholapurkar, resigned.

No. 745.—In exercise of the power conferred by Government Resolution No. 6140, dated the 8th November 1897, the Commissioner, S. D., approves of the approximent by election of Ráo Sáheb Raghavendra Shamrao Baitmangalkar as Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Gadag.

Belgaum, 24th February 1898.

C. B. WINCHESTER, Acting Commissioner, S. D.